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PLANT BREEDERS’ RIGHTS 
 

I.   APPLICATIONS REGISTERED  
 
 

AGRICULTURAL CROPS  

 
Kind of plant: Brassica napus L. [Oil seed rape] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10253 Hyola Continuum CL Advanta Seeds [1983] ZA Advanta Seeds [1983] 2024-03-14 
PT 10254 Hyola Defender CT Advanta Seeds [1983] ZA Advanta Seeds [1983] 2024-03-14 
PT 10255 Hyola Enforcer CT Advanta Seeds [1983] ZA Advanta Seeds [1983] 2024-03-14 
PT 10256 Hyola Equinox CL Advanta Seeds [1983] ZA Advanta Seeds [1983] 2024-03-14 
PT 10257 Hyola Solstice CL Advanta Seeds [1983] ZA Advanta Seeds [1983] 2024-03-14 
PT 10258 PY327C Pioneer Overseas [133] US Corteva RSA [411] 2024-03-15 
PT 10259 PY429T Pioneer Overseas [133] US Corteva RSA [411] 2024-03-15 
 
Kind of plant: Cichorium intybus L. [Chicory] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10235 Sika Grasslands Innovation [1547] NZ DLF Seeds [1821] 2024-02-06 
 
Kind of plant: Festuca arundinacea Schreber [Tall fescue] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10236 Haven Grasslands Innovation [1547] NZ DLF Seeds [1821] 2024-02-06 
 
Kind of plant: Lolium hybridum Hausskn. [Hybrid ryegrass] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10237 Palliser Grasslands Innovation [1547] NZ DLF Seeds [1821] 2024-02-06 
 
Kind of plant: Lolium perenne L. [Perennial ryegrass] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10238 Align Grasslands Innovation [1547] NZ DLF Seeds [1821] 2024-02-06 
 
Kind of plant: Solanum tuberosum L. [Potato] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10240 Virginia Bohm-Nordkartoffel [2006] DE McCain Foods [996] 2024-02-27 
 
Kind of plant: Stevia Cav. [Sweet leaf] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10252 WS24 Wostevia [1982] ZA Wostevia [1982] 2024-03-04 
 
Kind of plant: Triticum aestivum L. [Wheat] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10260 LG Vencedor Limagrain Europe [1862] FR Limagrain SA [1924] 2024-03-19 
PT 10241 PAN 3223 Pioneer Overseas [133] US Corteva RSA [411] 2024-02-28 
PT 10242 PAN 3525 Pioneer Overseas [133] US Corteva RSA [411] 2024-02-28 
PT 10248 SST 8245 Syngenta Protection [1577] CH Syngenta SA [809] 2024-03-13 
PT 10249 SST 8246 Syngenta Protection [1577] CH Syngenta SA [809] 2024-03-13 
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Kind of plant: Zea mays L. [White Open Pollinated] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10227 Inkunzi Capstone Seeds [572] ZA Capstone Seeds [572] 2023-12-12 
 
 

VEGETABLE CROPS  

 
Kind of plant: Lycopersicon esculentum Mill. [Tomato] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10246 HN5003 Syngenta Protection [1577] CH Syngenta SA [809] 2024-03-01 
PT 10246 Aorta Syngenta Protection [1577] CH Syngenta SA [809] 2024-03-08 
 
 

ORNAMENTAL PLANTS 

 
Kind of plant: Anigozanthos Labill. Hibrid [Kangaroo Paw] 
 
Application 

number 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

PT 10228 KPCARN Botanic Gardens [1442] AU Ball Straathof [108] 2024-01-11 
PT 10229 KPMASQ Botanic Gardens [1442] AU Ball Straathof [108] 2024-01-11 

 
 

FRUIT CROPS 

 
Kind of plant: Citrus L. [Valencia] 
 
Application 

No. 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

 
PT 10251 Wonder Why Alicadale Estates (Pty) 

Ltd [1985] 
ZA CGACC [1487] 2024-03-15 

 
Kind of plant: Macadamia F. Mueller [Macadamia] 
 
Application 

No. 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

 
PT 10231 MIV1-G The State of Queensland 

[1642] 
AU Topnut [229] 2024-01-11 

PT 10232 MIV1-J The State of Queensland 
[1642] 

AU Topnut [229] 2024-01-11 

PT 10233 MIV1-P The State of Queensland 
[1642] 

AU Topnut [229] 2024-01-11 

PT 10234 MIV1-R The State of Queensland 
[1642] 

AU Topnut [229] 2024-01-11 

 
Kind of plant: Prunus dulcis (Mill.) D. Webb. [Almond] 
 
Application 

No. 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

 
PT 10243 Buralmfour Burchell Nursery, Inc. 

[1165] 
US  Hahn & Hahn [629] 2024-02-12 

 
Kind of plant: Prunus salicina Lindl. [Inter-specific plum] 
 
Application 

No. 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

 
PT 10230 Sierra Rose Zaiger Inc. Genetics [605] US Zaiger SA [1272] 2024-01-12 
PT 10244 Sweet Pixie 7 Zaiger Inc. Genetics [605] US Zaiger SA [1272] 2024-02-09 
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Kind of plant: Vaccinium L. [Blueberry] 
 
Application 

No. 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

 
PT 10239 DrisBlueTwentyOne Driscoll’s, Inc. US Adams & Adams [65] 2024-02-08 

 
 
Kind of plant: Vitis L. [Grape] 
 
Application 

No. 
Proposed 

denomination 
Applicant Country Agent Date accepted 

 
PT 10250 CHOKA G11 Nagano Prefecture [1984] JP Adams & Adams [65] 2024-03-14 
PT 10245 Navsel 44 SNFL Limited [1795] GB SNFL SA [1506] 2024-03-05 
 
 

II.  APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN 
 
Kind of plant: Glycine max (L.) Merrill [Soyabean] 
 
Application 

No. 
Applicant Agent Proposed 

denomination 
Date of Withdrawal 

PT 8701 EEAOC [1845] Sensako [24] SSS 7558 (tuc) 2024-02-01 
PT 8703 Bioceres [1902] Sensako [24] SSS 7756 2024-02-01 
 
 
 

II(B).  APPLICATIONS REJECTED 

 
Kind of plant: Cannabis sativa L. [Hemp] 
 
Application 

No. 
Applicant Agent Proposed 

denomination 
Date of Rejection 

N/A CBD Spectrum CBD Spectrum Point of Order 2024-02-01 
 
Kind of plant: Brachiaria brizantha (Hochst. Ex A. Rich.) Stapf [Beard grass] 
 
Application 

No. 
Applicant Agent Proposed 

denomination 
Date of Rejection 

N/A Barenbrug SA [1489] Barenbrug SA [1489] Kupfer 2024-02-15 
N/A Barenbrug SA [1489] Barenbrug SA [1489] Sweet Velvet grass 2024-02-15 
 

 
 

IV.   DENOMINATIONS 
 
IV.A Application for variety denominations 
 
 Vide I 
 
 
 

V.   CHANGES TO APPLICATIONS 
 

1. DENOMINATION  
 
Kind of plant: Brassica napus L. [Oil seed rape] 
 
Application/Re
gistration No. 

Applicant Agent Previous 
denomination 

Date alteration 
granted 

New 
denomination 

ZA 20238125 Pioneer Overseas [133] Corteva RSA [411] 45Y97CL 2024-03-15 PY421C 
 
Kind of plant: Cannabis sativa L. [Hemp] 
 
Application/Re
gistration No. 

Applicant Agent Previous 
denomination 

Date alteration 
granted 

New 
denomination 

PT 10185 Jan Malan Strydom [2025] Jan Malan Strydom [2025] Hallet Hemp 2024-01-29 Hallet 
PT 10186 Jan Malan Strydom [2025] Jan Malan Strydom [2025] Highveld 

Hemp 
2024-01-29 Highveld 
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PT 10187 Jan Malan Strydom [2025] Jan Malan Strydom [2025] Home Hemp 2024-01-29 Home 
 
Kind of plant: Citrus L. [Navel orange] 
 
Application/Registration 

No. 
Applicant Agent Previous 

denomination 
Date alteration 

granted 
New 

denomination 
ZA 20186590 Citrigene [1144] & 

Muller C [1553] 
CGACC [1487] Rosalate 2024-01-26 Muller Red 

 
Kind of plant: Cucurbita moschata L. [Squash] 
 
Application/Re
gistration No. 

Applicant Agent Previous 
denomination 

Date alteration 
granted 

New 
denomination 

PT 9989 Plennegy [1540] Plennegy [1540] Matadora 2024-02-06 Akita 
 
Kind of plant: Malus Mill. [Apple] 
 
Application/Registration 

No. 
Applicant Agent Previous 

denomination 
Date alteration 

granted 
New 

denomination 
ZA 20186717 M & J Staples AU 

[1363] 
Topfruit [229] Ruby Pink 2024-01-08 Ruby Matilda 

 
Kind of plant: Phaseolus vulgaris L. [Dry bean] 
 
Application/Re
gistration No. 

Applicant Agent Previous 
denomination 

Date alteration 
granted 

New 
denomination 

ZA 20042976 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Pannar Seed [1412] PAN 128 2024-03-12 AS 128 
ZA 20053276 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Pannar Seed [1412] PAN 9249 2024-03-12 AS 9249 
ZA 20114768 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Pannar Seed [1412] PAN 9213 2024-03-12 AS 9213 
ZA 20114769 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Pannar Seed [1412] PAN 9292 2024-03-12 AS 9292 
ZA 20124969 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Pannar Seed [1412] PAN 9216 2024-03-12 AS 9216 
ZA 20155858 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Pannar Seed [1412] PAN 9141 2024-03-12 AS 9141 
ZA 20166069 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Pannar Seed [1412] PAN 9244 2024-03-12 AS 9244 
ZA 20176355 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Corteva RSA [411] PAN 9261 2024-03-12 AS 9261 
ZA 20176356 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Corteva RSA [411] PAN 9265 2024-03-12 AS 9265 
ZA 20196854 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Corteva RSA [411] PAN 9271 2024-03-12 AS 9271 
ZA 20196855 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Corteva RSA [411] PAN 9272 2024-03-12 AS 9272 
ZA 20196856 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Corteva RSA [411] PAN 9285 2024-03-12 AS 9285 
ZA 20217293 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Corteva RSA [411] PAN 9200 2024-03-12 AS 9200 
ZA 20227580 AGT Foods Africa [1418] Corteva RSA [411] PAN 9119 2024-03-12 AS 9119 
 
Kind of plant: Zea mays L. [Maize] 
 
Application/Re
gistration No. 

Applicant Agent Previous 
denomination 

Date alteration 
granted 

New 
denomination 

PT 10125 Monsanto Technology [1338] Bayer SA [1514] SV7408PGJ1 2024-02-15 DKC76-76BR 
PT 10125 Monsanto Technology [1338] Bayer SA [1514] SU7602RPGJZ 2024-02-15 DKC78-77BR 
PT 10125 Monsanto Technology [1338] Bayer SA [1514] SV7206PGJ1 2024-02-15 DKC72-66BR 
 
 

2. AGENT 
 
Kind of plant: Fragaria x ananassa Duchesne [Strawberry] 
 
Application/Registration 

No. 
Applicant Variety 

Denomination 
Previous Agent New Agent 

ZA 20207206 MONSANTO Holland 
[1784] 

Malling Centenary Adams & Adams [65] Bayer Ltd [1514] 

 
Kind of plant: Vaccinium L. [Blueberry] 
 
Application/Registration 

No. 
Applicant Variety 

Denomination 
Previous Agent New Agent 

ZA 20176320 Fall Creek Farm & 
Nrsry USA [1219] 

Blue Ribbon Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 
SA [1980] 

PT 9739 Fall Creek Farm & 
Nrsry USA [1219] 

FC11-118 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 
SA [1980] 

PT 9738 Fall Creek Farm & FC12-205 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 
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Nrsry USA [1219] SA [1980] 
PT 9316 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FC13-083 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
PT 9317 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FC13-122 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
PT 9737 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FC14-062 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
ZA 20237863 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FCM12-038 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
ZA 20227838 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FCM12-045 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
ZA 20227841 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FCM12-087 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
ZA 20227839 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FCM12-097 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
ZA 20227837 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FCM12-131 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
PT 9817 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FCM14-031 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
ZA 20227840 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FCM14-052 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
PT 8826 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FF03-015 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
PT 8827 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
FF04-14 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
ZA 20176321 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
Overtime Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
ZA 20176322 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
Top Shelf Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
ZA 20176323 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
Ventura Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
PT 9315 Fall Creek Farm & 

Nrsry USA [1219] 
ZF08-029 Adams & Adams [65] Fall Creek Farm & Nrsry 

SA [1980] 
 
 

3. HOLDER OF PLANT BREEDERS’ RIGHT 
 
Kind of plant: Fragaria x ananassa Duchesne [Strawberry] 
 
Registration 

No. 
Date granted Variety Denomination Date of 

transfer 
Portion 

transferred 
Previous 
Holder 

New Holder 

ZA 20207206 2020-10-15 Malling Centenary 2024-01-22 100% NIAB [1951] Monsanto 
Vegetable, NL 
[1784] 

 
Kind of plant: Phaseolus vulgaris L. [Dry bean] 
 
Registration 

No. 
Date 

granted 
Variety 

Denomination 
Date of transfer Portion 

transferred 
Previous Holder New Holder 

PT 9730 2023-12-20 PAN 9227 2023-12-20 100% Pioneer Overseas [133] AGT Foods [1418] 
PT 10009 2023-12-20 PAN 9230 2023-12-20 100% Pioneer Overseas [133] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20032883 2023-12-20 PAN 123 2023-12-20 100% Pannar Seed [1412] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20042976 2023-12-20 PAN 128 2023-12-20 100% Pannar Seed [1412] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20053276 2023-12-20 PAN 9249 2023-12-20 100% Pannar Seed [1412] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20114768 2023-12-20 PAN 9213 2023-12-20 100% Pannar Seed [1412] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20114769 2023-12-20 PAN 9292 2023-12-20 100% Pannar Seed [1412] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20120315 2023-12-20 PAN 9216 2023-12-20 100% Pannar Seed [1412] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20150305 2023-12-20 PAN 9141 2023-12-20 100% Pannar Seed [1412] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20166069 2023-12-20 PAN 9244 2023-12-20 100% Pannar Seed [1412] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20176355 2023-12-20 PAN 9261 2023-12-20 100% Pioneer Overseas [133] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20176356 2023-12-20 PAN 9265 2023-12-20 100% Pioneer Overseas [133] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20196854 2023-12-20 PAN 9271 2023-12-20 100% Pioneer Overseas [133] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20196855 2023-12-20 PAN 9272 2023-12-20 100% Pioneer Overseas [133] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20196856 2023-12-20 PAN 9285 2023-12-20 100% Pioneer Overseas [133] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20217293 2023-12-20 PAN 9200 2023-12-20 100% Pioneer Overseas [133] AGT Foods [1418] 
ZA 20227580 2023-12-20 PAN 9119 2023-12-20 100% Pioneer Overseas [133] AGT Foods [1418] 
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4. APPLICANT OF PLANT BREEDERS’ RIGHT 
 
Kind of plant: None 
 
Application 

No. 
Application date Variety Denomination Date of change Previous 

Applicant 
New Applicant 

 
VI.  DECISIONS 

 
1. GRANT OF PLANT BREEDERS’ RIGHTS 
 

AGRICULTURAL CROPS 

 
Kind of plant: Lolium perenne L. [Perennial ryegrass] 
 

Application 
No. 

Variety 
Denomination 

Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of 
Grant 

Expiry 
Date 

 
PT 9704 Reason  Grasslands Innovation [1547] DLF Seeds [1914] ZA 20248160 2024-01-23 2044-01-23 

 
 

VEGETABLE CROPS 

 
Kind of plant: Cucumis sativus L. [Cucumber] 
 
Application 

No. 
Variety 

Denomination 
Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of 

Grant 
Expiry 
Date 

 
PT 10205 Buque Nunhems B.V. [101] DM Kisch [124] ZA 20248161 2024-01-23 2044-01-23 
 
 

FRUIT CROPS/VRUGTEGEWASSE 

 
Kind of plant: Vitis L. [Grape rootstock] 
 
Application 

No. 
Variety 

Denomination 
Grantee Agent Grant No. Date of 

Grant 
Expiry 
Date 

 
PT 7193 GRN2 Regents of the University 

of California [176] 
SAPO [59] ZA 20248162 2024-03-13 2049-03-13 

PT 7194 GRN3 Regents of the University 
of California [176] 

SAPO [59] ZA 20248163 2024-03-13 2049-03-13 

 
 

ORNAMENTAL PLANTS/SIERGEWASSE 

 
None 
 
 
2.  GRANTS REJECTED 
 
Kind of plant:  
 
Application 

No. 
Applicant Agent Variety Denomination Date of Rejection 

     
 
 

VII  PBRs EXPIRED 
 
 
Registration 

No. 
Genus & species Common 

Name 
Variety 

Denomination 
Holder Agent Date 

Expired 

ZA 20042961 Festuca arundinacea 
Schreber 

Tall Fescue Jenna ARC [254] Agricol [1] 2024-01-19 

ZA 20042966 Ipomoea batatas L. Sweet potato Lethlabula ARC [254] ARC [254] 2024-02-11 
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ZA 20042967 Ipomoea batatas L. Sweet potato Mamphenyane ARC [254] ARC [254] 2024-02-11 
ZA 20042968 Ipomoea batatas L. Sweet potato Mokone ARC [254] ARC [254] 2024-02-11 
ZA 20042969 Ipomoea batatas L. Sweet potato Monate ARC [254] ARC [254] 2024-02-11 
ZA 20042970 Ipomoea batatas L. Sweet potato Ndou ARC [254] ARC [254] 2024-02-11 
ZA 20042957 Lolium L. Italian 

Ryegrass 
Archie NZ Agriseeds [267] Agricol [1] 2024-01-19 

ZA 20042958 Lolium L. Italian 
Ryegrass 

Moneymaker ARC [254] Klein Karoo 
[958] 

2024-01-19 

ZA 20042976 Phaseolus vulgaris L. Dry bean PAN 128 AGT Foods [1418] Pannar [1412] 2024-02-18 
ZA 20042987 Triticum aestivum L. Wheat SST 835 Syngenta SA [809] Syngenta SA 

[809] 
2024-02-05 

ZA 20042999 Zea mays L. Maize DKC 80-12 B Monsanto [1338] Bayer SA [1514] 2024-02-26 
 
 

VIII.  PBRs SURRENDERED 
 
 
Registration 

No. 
Genus & species Common 

Name 
Variety 

Denomination 
Holder Agent Date 

Surrendered 

ZA 20237845 Bougainvillea 
Comm. ex Juss. 

Bougainvillea RYNBO2010001 RijnPlant [1260] Marleen Heus 
[771]  

20240102 

ZA 20145463 Brassica napus L. Oil-seed 
rape 

ATR-Stingray Nuseed [1416] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 

ZA 20145464 Brassica napus L. Oil-seed 
rape 

AV-Zircon Nuseed [1416] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 

ZA 20114624 Brassica napus L. Oil-seed 
rape 

Tawriffic TT Nugrain (1296) Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 

ZA 20104348 Dactylis glomerata L. Cocksfoot Cristobal Barenbrug [241] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 
ZA 20104414 Dianthus L. Dianthus Allura H Kooij BV [1386] Ball Straathof 

[108] 
2024-03-07 

ZA 20114652 Helianthus annuus L. Sunflower Sikllos CL R2N [1371] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 
ZA 20114671 Helianthus annuus L. Sunflower Nallimi CL R2N [1371] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 
ZA 20053245 Lolium multiflorum L. Italian 

Ryegrass 
Tabu NZ Agriseeds [267] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 

ZA 20094132 Lolium perenne L. Perennial 
Ryegrass 

Alto NZ Agriseeds [267] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 

ZA 20094133 Lolium perenne L. Perennial 
Ryegrass 

Bealey NZ Agriseeds [267] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 

ZA 20217479 Medicago sativa L. Lucerne PACL 501 Univ. Queensland 
[1848] 

Zylem [312] 2024-01-25 

ZA 20114665 Medicago sativa L. Lucerne Pegasis Seed Tech. [1318] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 
ZA 20104347 Medicago sativa L. Lucerne Sardi Ten Maff [1406] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 
ZA 20094122 Medicago sativa L. Lucerne Magna 804 Dairyland [1293] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 
ZA 20073571 Sorghum bicolor (L.) 

Moench 
Sorghum Banjo Lefroy [1267] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 

ZA 20073570 Sorghum bicolor (L.) 
Moench 

Sorghum Overflow Lefroy [1267] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 

ZA 20042963 Trifolium pratense L. Red Clover Red Gold Cal West [625] Agricol [1] 2024-01-30 
 
 

iv.  PBRs TERMINATED 
 
 
Registration 

No. 
Genus & species Common 

Name 
Variety 

Denomination 
Holder Agent Date 

Terminated 

ZA 20227576 Cucurbita L. Squash Tigergem Conatech [839] Conatech [839] 2024-01-25 
 
 


